



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 10791 OF 2023**

Smt. Savita Vyankatrao Deshmukh

.....Petitioner

Vs.

Shri. Gagangiri Adiwasi Shikshan  
Prasarak Sanstha, Jamsar Through  
its President Dilip N Patekar

.....Respondent

Mr. Ashok B. Tajane for the petitioner

Mr. Ramesh Dube Patil a/w Mr. Ashish Gabhale and Mr. Swaraj Patil  
i/b Jay and Co. for respondent nos. 1 and 2

Mr. A. K. Naik AGP for the State

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 19<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2024**

**P.C.**

1. The petition challenges a notice issued by respondent no. 1-  
management calling upon the petitioner to appoint her representative  
in the inquiry proceedings initiated by respondent no. 1.

2. Learned counsel for respondent no. 1 submits that the said  
notice is issued under Rule 36 of The Maharashtra Employees of

Private Schools (Conditions of Service) Rules, 1981. The said notice under challenge is not issued by any subordinate Court or Quasi Judicial Authority. Hence, it may not pertain to the assignment of the single Judge.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to verify whether the petition would pertain to the assignment of the Single Judge.
4. Stand over to 26<sup>th</sup> April 2024. To be listed under the caption "For Directions".
5. Ad-interim relief already granted to continue till the next date.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**